
A 

 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE - HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 17th May, 2010 
at 9.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Independent Members 
 

Mike Wilkinson (Chair)  
  
Joanne Austin  

 
Councillors 

 
Councillor Colin Campbell 
 
Councillor John Leslie Carter 
 

 
Parish Members 
 

Councillor Mrs P Walker  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Laura Ford (0113 39 51712) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

Public Document Pack



B 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in terms 
of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7)(c). The number or numbers stated in the 
agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature 

of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background 
papers, and minutes will also be excluded. 

 
9.2 Confidential information means 

(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which forbid 
its public disclosure or  

(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another Act 
or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an individual, must 
not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules.  

 
10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be 
disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the publi
[...]

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime 

 (a) Information which is subject to any obligation of confidentiality. 
(b) Information which relates in any way to matters concerning national security. 
(c) Information presented to a Standards Committee, or to a Sub-Committee of a 

Standards Committee, set up to consider any matter under regulations 13 or 16 
to 20 of the Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008, or referred 
under section 58(1)(c) of the Local Government Act 2000. 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

3   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

4   
 

 10.4(7c) CASE REFERENCE 0809006 
 
To determine allegations of misconduct against a 
Member of Leeds City Council. 
 
 

1 - 
210 

 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Not for Publication: Appendices 1, 2, and 3 to this report have been identified as exempt 
information by reason of 10.4(7C) of the Access to Information Procedure Rules. 

 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Standards Committee – Hearings Sub-Committee 
 
Date: 17th May 2010 
 
Subject: Case Reference 0809006 
 

        
 
 
1.0   Background Information 
 
1.1 On 29th July 2008, the Assessment Sub-Committee considered a complaint (Case 

Reference 0809006), which was referred for investigation. The final investigation 
report was received on 9th February 2010, which confirmed that the Investigator had 
found a breach of the following paragraph of the Code: 
 

• Paragraph 5 – You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could 
reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or authority into disrepute. 

 
1.2 The Consideration Sub-Committee met on 26th February 2010 to consider the final 

investigation report (attached at Appendix 1). The matter was referred to the 
Hearings Sub-Committee for determination.  

 
1.3 Appendices 1, 2, and 3 to this report have been marked as exempt in accordance 

with Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (7C) which allows any information 
presented to the Standards Committee for the purposes of its hearings function to 
be considered as exempt information. The Hearings Sub-Committee must decide 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  The Monitoring Officer has recommended that 
the final investigation report and additional evidence provided by the subject 
Member as part of the pre-hearing process should be publicly available, however 
this is a decision to be made by the Hearings Sub-Committee at Stage 1 of the 
hearing.  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Laura Ford 
 
Tel: 0113 39 51712 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
1.4 When considering this matter the Hearings Sub-Committee may wish to consider 

the effect of Regulation 20(2) of the Standards Committee (England) Regulations 
2008 which allows the subject Member to prohibit the publication of the finding of 
the Hearings Sub-Committee in a local newspaper or on the Council’s website, as 
long as that finding is that the subject Member has not breached the Members’ 
Code of Conduct. Therefore, Members of the Hearings Sub-Committee should be 
aware that if they choose not to exclude the press and public and to publish 
Appendices 1, 2, and 3, and then they decide that there has not been a failure to 
comply with the Code of Conduct, they will be overriding the subject Member’s right 
to choose whether to prohibit the publication of a notice about the outcome of the 
case.  This is because the press and public will already be in possession of the full 
details of the case before the outcome of the case is known. 

 
1.5 However, the Hearings Sub-Committee should note that both the subject Member 

and the Investigator have confirmed that they do not want any part of the hearing to 
be held in private, or any parts of the relevant documents to be withheld from public 
inspection. 

 
2.0 Main Issues 

Stage 1 – Setting the Scene 

2.1 The Pre-Hearing Process Summary is attached at Appendix 2. At Stage 1 of the 
hearing, the Sub-Committee must decide whether to exclude the public from any 
parts of the hearing and which parts of the agenda are not to be made available for 
public inspection. 

Stage 2 – Preliminary Procedural Issues 

2.2 At Stage 2 of the hearing, the following preliminary issues must be decided: 

(a) Whether witnesses will be heard at the hearing, and if so, what evidence will be 
heard from each witness: 

(i) Written statements from the 3 witnesses that the subject Member wishes to 
call are attached at Appendix 3. These relate to the practice of Plans Panels 
and in the view of the Monitoring Officer, this point could not previously have 
been addressed by the subject Member as this issue, which was raised by 
Mr Tasker’s evidence, was not raised in the draft report sent to the subject 
Member and only appeared in the final report. Therefore, the pre-hearing 
process was the only opportunity for the subject Member to respond to the 
point.  

(ii)  Further, since the Pre-Hearing Process Summary was produced, the 
Investigator has asked to call an additional witness, Councillor Mark Dobson, 
to give evidence in relation to the normal practice at Plans Panel (East) 
regarding members of the public speaking at such meetings. The Sub-
Committee will therefore need to take a view as to whether the late witness 
will be permitted. 

(b) Whether the additional evidence provided by the subject Member as part of the 
pre-hearing process (Appendix 4) will be considered. 

Page 2



2.3 The parties will be invited to make representations about any other issues or 
disagreements about how the hearing should continue, which have not been 
resolved during the pre-hearing process. 

Stage 3 – Making Findings of Fact 

2.4 The Hearings Sub-Committee must then making findings of fact, in relation to any 
findings of fact in the Investigator’s report that are not agreed. The findings of fact 
that are not agreed are set out in paragraph 4 of the Pre-Hearing Process Summary 
(Appendix 2). 

Stage 4 – Did the Subject Member Fail to Follow the Code of Conduct? 

2.5 The Hearings Sub-Committee must decide whether there has been a breach of the 
Code of Conduct based on the facts it has found. 

Stage 5 – Decision to Apply a Sanction  

2.6 If the Hearings Sub-Committee makes a finding of breach of the Code of Conduct it 
must decide what sanction, if any, should be imposed. 

Stage 6 – Recommendations to the Authority  

2.7 The Sub-Committee must also consider whether it wishes to make any 
recommendations to the authority as a result of this case, with a view to promoting 
high standards of conduct among Members. 

Stage 7 – Making the Findings Public at the Hearing 

2.8 The Chair will verbally confirm the Hearings Sub-Committee’s decision, with 
reasons, in public at the end of the hearing. 

2.9 The hearing must be carried out in accordance with the Hearings Sub-Committee 
procedure (which forms part of the Standards Committee Procedure Rules), as 
attached to the Pre-Hearing Process Summary (Appendix 2).  

3.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

3.1 By complying with the Hearings Sub-Committee Procedure and Standards for 
England guidance, the Sub-Committee can ensure that the hearing is held in a 
demonstrably fair, independent and politically impartial way. This will help to ensure 
that members of the public, and members of the authority have confidence in its 
procedures and findings. 

4.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

4.1 The hearing must be carried out in accordance with the Standards Committee 
(England) Regulations 2008, and the Sub-Committee must have regard to the 
statutory guidance provided by Standards for England in relation to Standards 
Committee Determinations. 

5.0  Conclusions 

5.1 The Consideration Sub-Committee has referred Case Reference 0809006 to the 
Hearings Sub-Committee for determination. The Hearings Sub-Committee must 

Page 3



follow the Hearings Sub-Committee Procedure and decide whether there has been 
a breach of the Code of Conduct in respect of the matter referred to it. If the 
Hearings Sub-Committee makes a finding of breach of the Code of Conduct it must 
decide what sanction, if any, should be imposed. 

6.0 Recommendations 

6.1 Members of the Hearings Sub-Committee are asked to: 
(a) Decide any preliminary procedural issues; 
(b) Make findings of fact in relation to the facts that are not agreed; 
(c) Decide whether there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct;  
(d) If there is a finding of breach, decide what sanction, if any, should be 

imposed; and 
(e) Consider whether they wish to make any recommendations to the authority 

as a result of this case, with a view to promoting high standards of conduct 
among Members. 

 

Background documents  

Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 

‘Standards Committee Determinations’, Standards for England 

Page 4



Page 5

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 

Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (7c)

Document is Restricted



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 91

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 

Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (7c)

Document is Restricted



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 107

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 

Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (7c)

Document is Restricted



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4

Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Numbers of speakers at meetings of Leeds City Council’s Plans Panel (East) in 

2008 

Information supplied by Leeds City Council 

Date of Meeting Number of Speakers

17.1.2008 14

14.2.2008 19

13.3.2008 20

10.4.2008 25

8.5.2008 23

5.6.2008 10

3.7.2008 12

31.7.2008 15

28.8.2008 12

25.9.2008 15

23.10.2008 4

20.11.2008 17

11.12.2008 13

 1 Page 117



LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 

 

 

 
Held on 

 
Wednesday, 24th February 2010 

 
 
 
At 
 

 THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
CIVIC HALL, LEEDS 

 
 
 
 
 

In the Chair:   
 

THE LORD MAYOR 
(Councillor J Elliott) 

 
 
 

----------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Transcribed from the notes of 
J L Harpham Ltd., 

Official Court Reporters and Tape Transcribers, 
Queen’s Buildings, 55, Queen Street, 

Sheffield, S1 2DX 

Page 118



VERBATIM REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS OF LEEDS CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 24th FEBRUARY 2010 

 
THE LORD MAYOR:  We have a very busy afternoon and I ask, please, that 

all mobile telephones and other electrical equipment in the Council Chamber be 
switched off when the Council is in session and therefore no tweeting allowed. 

 
I have three announcements to make.  I regret to announce the death on 4 

February of Mrs Pat Wilkinson, the wife of Councillor Gerald Wilkinson and former 
Deputy Lady Mayoress in 2008/09.  I attended Mrs Wilkinson’s fun
[...]
A Taylor, Townsley, Wadsworth, Wilkinson, Wilson.  

50 
 
NO 
 
Beverley. 

1 
 
ABSTAIN 
 
A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Parnham,  

3 
 

92 Reports  
a) Appointments 
 

It was moved by Councillor Bentley, seconded by Councillor Gruen and 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That Council notes that the West Yorkshire Integrated Transport and 

Fire and Rescue Authorities will each be given notice of the 
termination of the appointment of one Morley Borough Independent 
Member on each authority and will be notified of the appointment of 
one Labour member on each. 

 
b) That Councillor Rafique be appointed to the Fire and Rescue Authority 

and Councillor G Hyde to the Integrated Transport Authority. 
 
b) Amendments to the Executive Scheme of Delegation 
 

It was moved by Councillor Bentley, seconded by Councillor J Procter and 
 

RESOLVED – That the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) submitted in accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 1.4(b) 
and relating to amendments made to the executive scheme of delegation by 
the Leader on 1st  February 2010 be noted. 

 
c) Appointment of Chair of Standards Committee 
 

It was moved by Councillor J L Carter, seconded by Councillor Campbell and 

Page 207



 
RESOLVED – That the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) on the proposed appointment of Mr Gordon Tollefson, as Chair 
of  the Standards Committee for a term of one year beginning at the Annual 
Council Meeting 2010, be approved 

 
93 Recommendations of the General Purposes Committee  

It was moved by Councillor A Carter, seconded by Councillor Brett and 
 
RESOLVED - That the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) on recommendations of the General Purposes Committee with regard 
to proposed amendments to the Constitution be approved subject to an amendment 
to recommendation (a) in relation to an amendment to Rule 7 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, as set out in appendix 1 to the report, by

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes  

 

Standards Committee - Hearings Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 17th May, 2010 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair)  
Joanne Austin  

 
Councillors 
 
C Campbell 
 

J L Carter 
 

  
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker  
 
 
5 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
6 Late Items  

 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 

 
7 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
8 Case Reference 0809006  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
setting out the procedure to be followed by the Hearings Sub-Committee in 
determining allegations of misconduct against a Member of Leeds City 
Council. The final report of the investigator and supporting evidence were 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Hearings Sub-Committee considered whether the press and public 
should be excluded from any parts of the hearing, and whether any parts of 
the agenda should not be made available for public inspection. The Sub-
Committee considered representations on behalf of the subject Member and 



Final minutes  

 

from the investigator, who did not request that the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting. It was agreed that, in the interests of openness 
and transparency, the press and public should be allowed to attend the 
hearing, and that all parts of the agenda should be made available for public 
inspection.  
 
It was alleged that a Councillor had: 
 
(a) failed to treat others with respect, contrary to paragraph 3(1) of the Code 

of Conduct; and 
(b) conducted himself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as 

bringing his office or authority into disrepute, contrary to paragraph 5 of 
the Code of Conduct 

 
On the basis of its findings of fact, the Hearings Sub-Committee found no 
breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 
The Sub-Committee then considered whether it wished to make any 
recommendations to the authority as a result of this case. The Sub-Committee 
recommended that the following issues be considered further: 

• Whether Committee Room 6&7 is an appropriate venue for Plans 
Panel meetings due to its shape and configuration, overall acoustics 
and the current microphones system; 

• The way Plans Panel members interact at Plans Panel meetings; 

• Whether guidance should be provided for those who address a Plans 
Panel, and whether the Chair should provide guidance on how others 
should behave when someone is making representations to the Panel; 
and 

• The location of speakers addressing Plans Panel meetings.  
  

RESOLVED – The Hearings Sub-Committee resolved: 
(a) That appendices 1, 2 and 3 to the report should not be exempt under 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (7c); 
(b) That on the basis of its findings of fact, there had been no breach of the 

Members’ Code of Conduct by the subject Member; and 
(c) To recommend to the authority that further consideration is given to the 

issues listed above. 
 
 
 


